
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION

SECRETARY OF LABOR,
Complainant,

v.

KIEWIT POWER CONSTRUCTORS CO.,
Respondent.

OSHRC Docket No. 11-2395

**REPLY BRIEF ON REVIEW OF
KIEWIT POWER CONSTRUCTORS CO.**

Arthur G. Sapper
James A. Lastowka
McDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP
500 North Capitol Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20001-1531
(202) 756-8246
Attorneys for Respondent,
Kiewit Power Constructors Co.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

I.	Reply to Statement of Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	1
II.	Argument	2
A.	The Secretary’s Brief Suggests An Erroneous Scope of Review.....	2
B.	The Secretary Failed to Show that Work-Defining Scope Provisions Are “Expressly” Not Part of the “Established Federal Standards.”	3
1.	The Secretary Failed to Show Statutory Language Authorizing His Actions	3
a.	The Secretary Failed to Show That § 6(a) Authorized His Actions	3
b.	The Secretary Failed to Show That § 4(b)(2) Authorized His Actions.....	5
2.	The Secretary Failed to Show That The Legislative History Authorized His Actions	6
a.	The Secretary Failed to Show That the Senate Report Authorized His Actions	6
b.	The Secretary Failed to Explain Away Congress’s Rejection of Scope- Expanding Language in the Daniels Bill	10
3.	The Secretary’s Various Other Arguments Fail to Show Authority For His Actions	12
a.	The Omission of the WHA Eyewash Provision from the CSA Standards Was Not Shown to Be Accidental.....	12
b.	The Secretary Failed to Refute the Absurdity of Applying Standards to Completely Unrelated Industries.....	17
4.	The Secretary Failed to Show Good Cause for the 1993 Verticalization	20
5.	The Secretary Failed to Show That Case Law Addresses This Question	21
C.	A Declaratory Order Would Be Appropriate	23
III.	Conclusion	25
	Certificate of Service	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

ACLU v. CIA, 2013 WL 1003688 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 15, 2013)..... 13

AKM LLC v. Secretary of Labor, 675 F.3d 752 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 2

Albany Eng'g Corp. v. FERC, 548 F.3d 1071, 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 17

American Can Co., 10 BNA OSHC 1305 (No. 76-5162, 1982)..... 21, 22

Atlas Roofing v. OSHRC, 430 U.S. 442 (1977)..... 4

Bechtel Power Corp., 4 BNA OSHC 1005 (No. 5064, 1976), *aff'd*, 548 F.2d 248
(8th Cir. 1977)..... 22

Brock v. L.E. Myers Co., 818 F.2d 1270 (6th Cir. 1987) 25

Brown & Root Inc., 9 OSHC 1407 (No. 77-805, 1981)..... 23

CBI Services, Inc., 19 BNA OSHC 1591 (No. 95-0489, 2001)..... 16

Chamber of Commerce v. NLRB, No. 12-1757 (4th Cir., June 14, 2013)..... 11

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 2, 3, 4

Clarence M. Jones, 11 BNA OSHC 1529 (No. 77-3676, 1983) 13

Coughlan Constr. Co., 3 OSHC 1636 (Nos. 5303, 5304, 1975)..... 23

Dickinson v. Zurko, 527 U.S. 150 (1999) 3, 7

*Dir., Office of Workers' Comp. Programs v. Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry
Dock Co.*, 514 U.S. 122 (1995) 17

Dismas Charities, Inc. v. U.S. Dept. of Justice, 401 F.3d 666 (6th Cir. 2005)..... 8

Gruntal & Co. v. Steinberg, 837 F. Supp. 85 (D.N.J. 1993) 24

Iroington Moore, Div. of U.S. Natural Res., Inc. v. OSHRC, 556 F.2d 431,
5 BNA OSHC 1585 (9th Cir. 1977)..... 8

L.E. Myers Co., 12 BNA OSHC 1609 (No. 82-1137, 1986), *rev'd on other
grounds*, 818 F.2d 1270, 13 BNA OSHC 1289 (6th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 484
U.S. 989 (1987) 25

Lee Way Motor Freight, Inc. v. Secretary, 511 F.2d 864 (10th Cir. 1975), *aff'g*
1 BNA OSHC 1689 (No. 1105, 1974) 22

Lee Way Motor Freight, Inc., 1 BNA OSHC 1689 (No. 1105, 1974) 22

Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

<i>N. Air Cargo v. Postal Service</i> , 674 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>Nat’l Archives and Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004)	13
<i>Nat’l Soft Drink Ass’n v. Block</i> , 721 F.2d 1348 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	8
<i>NLRB v. Wyman Gordon Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 759 (1969).....	9
<i>Prof. Reactor Operator Soc’y v. NRC</i> , 939 F.2d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	2
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	17
<i>SEC v. Chenery</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	5
<i>State v. Vick</i> , 213 N.C. 235, 195 S.E. 779 (1938).....	13
<i>Underhill Constr. Corp.</i> , 2 BNA OSHC 1556 (No. 1307, 1975), <i>aff’d</i> , 526 F.2d 53 (2d Cir. 1975)	23
<i>Watts v. Indiana</i> , 338 U.S. 49 (1949)	13

Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act (APA).....	2, 3, 7, 12, 18, 20
APA, 5 U.S.C. § 552b(h)(1)	24
APA, 5 U.S.C. § 553(c).....	8
APA, 5 U.S.C. § 557(c)(3)	24
*APA, 5 U.S.C. § 559	2, 3, 4, 7
28 U.S.C. § 2201(a).....	23, 24
Longshoremen’s and Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act (“LHWCA”), 33 U.S.C. § 941	15, 17, 23
Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970, 29 U.S.C. §§ 651-678 ...	1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 14, 15, 16
*OSH Act § 3(8), 29 U.S.C. § 652(8).....	3, 18
*OSH Act § 3(10), 29 U.S.C. § 652(10).....	3, 4
OSH Act § 4(b)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 653(b)(2)	1, 5, 6, 10, 11, 14, 15, 16, 22
OSH Act § 5(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 654(a)(1).....	7
*OSH Act § 6(a), 29 U.S.C. § 655(a).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 12, 14, 16, 20, 23
OSH Act § 6(b), 29 U.S.C. § 655(b)	7, 15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Construction Safety Act (“CSA”; formally, the Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act”), 40 U.S.C. former § 333(a) (now codified at § 3704)..... 4, 6, 7, 12, 13, 14, 15, 23

Walsh-Healey Public Contracts Act, 41 U.S.C.

 former §§ 35-45 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 19, 21, 22

44 U.S.C. § 1510(a)..... 25

44 U.S.C. § 1510(e)..... 25

Regulations (Codified)

29 C.F.R. Part 1910 1, 21

 29 C.F.R. Part 1910, Subpart A..... 1, 21

 29 C.F.R. § 1910.1..... 1

 29 C.F.R. § 1910.1(b)..... 1

 29 C.F.R. § 1910.5(c)(2)..... 12

 29 C.F.R. § 1910.5(e) 1, 4, 12, 20, 21, 22

 29 C.F.R. Part 1910, Subpart B 1

 29 C.F.R. § 1910.11..... 1

 29 C.F.R. § 1910.11(a)..... 1, 12, 20

 29 C.F.R. § 1910.12..... 1, 4, 12

 29 C.F.R. § 1910.106(j)..... 19

 29 C.F.R. § 1910.132(a)..... 21

 29 C.F.R. § 1910.146 18

 29 C.F.R. § 1910.146(a)..... 18

 29 C.F.R. § 1910.151(c)..... 2, 4, 12, 18, 20

 29 C.F.R. § 1910.261(a)(1)..... 19

 29 C.F.R. § 1910.1030(a)..... 19

29 C.F.R. Part 1926 18, 21, 25

 29 C.F.R. § 1926.28(a)..... 25

 29 C.F.R. § 1926.50 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

29 C.F.R. § 1926.50(g)	4, 20, 21, 25
29 C.F.R. § 1926.602(a).....	19
29 C.F.R. § 1926.95(a).....	21
29 C.F.R. § 1928.1	19
29 C.F.R. § 2200.90(a)	24
41 C.F.R. § 50-204.1(a).....	10, 19, 21
41 C.F.R. § 50-204.1(c).....	21
41 C.F.R. § 50-204.6(c).....	1, 18

Regulations (Uncodified)

25 Fed. Reg. 13809 (Dec. 29, 1960).....	10, 19
33 Fed. Reg. 14258 (1968)	8
36 Fed. Reg. 7340 (1971)	15
36 Fed. Reg. 10466 (May 29, 1971)	1, 20
36 Fed. Reg. at 10469	1
36 Fed. Reg. at 10601	20
36 Fed. Reg. 18080 (1971)	1
44 Fed. Reg. 8577 (1979)	21
44 Fed. Reg. at 8587	21
58 Fed. Reg. 4462 (1993)	18
58 Fed. Reg. 35076 (1993), Incorp. of Gen. Ind. Standards Applicable to Constr. Work	20
58 Fed. Reg. at 35076	20
58 Fed. Reg. at 35152	21
61 Fed. Reg. 41738 (1996)	9

Rules of Procedure

FED.R.APP.P. 28(j)	6
FED.R.CIV.P. 57.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Legislative History

S. COMM. ON LABOR AND PUB. WELFARE, 92D CONG., LEGIS. HIST. OF THE OCCUP. SAFETY AND HEALTH ACT OF 1970 (1971).....	5
OSH Act Leg. Hist. at 1217.....	5
H.R. 13373, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. § 21(c), p. 40 (Aug. 6, 1969) (as introduced), Leg. Hist. at 679, 718.....	11
H.R. 16785, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (April 7, 1970); OSH Act Leg. Hist. at 721.....	11
H.R. 16785, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. § 4(b)(2), p. 46 (July 9, 1970) (as reported), Leg. Hist. 893, 938.....	11
H.R. 16785, 91st Cong., p. 7 (April 7, 1970); OSH Act Leg. Hist. at 721, 727.....	10, 11
S. 2193, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. § 13, pp. 21-22 (May 16, 1969) (as introduced), Leg. Hist. at 1, 21-22.....	11
S. 2193, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. § 4(b)(2), pp. 34 (Oct. 6, 1970) (as reported), Leg. Hist. 204, 237.....	11
S. 2788, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. § 21(c), p. 40 (Aug. 6, 1969) (as introduced), Leg. Hist. at 31, 70.....	11
S. REP. NO. 1282 (1970).....	6, 7, 8, 15, 16
Notes of Advisory Committee on Rules, 1937.....	23

Miscellaneous

Biographical Directory of the United States Congress 1774-Present, http://bioguide.congress.gov/scripts/biodisplay.pl?index=A000229	11
Letter from G. Reidy (OSHA) to G. Kennedy (NUCA) (1990), www.osha.gov/pls/oshaweb/owadisp.show_document?p_table=INTERPRETATIONS&p_id=20081	9
Letter from Sec’y of Labor L. Martin to R. Georgine, “Constr. Activities and Operations and the Bloodborne Pathogens Standard” (1992) (SJ Attach. H), www.osha.gov/pls/oshaweb/owadisp.show_document?p_table=INTERPRETATIONS&p_id=20968	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Office of Legislative Counsel, U.S. House of Rep., *Quick Guide to Legislative Drafting* (rev. Nov. 9, 2012),
www.house.gov/legcoun/HOLC/Resources/quick_guide.pdf..... 19
